SANDIA REPORT
SAND2011-2730
Unlimited Release
Printed April 2011
Energy Storage Systems Cost Update
A Study for the DOE Energy Storage Systems Program
Susan Schoenung, Ph.D.
Prepared by

requires an appropriate geologic site.
The differences between frequent and infrequent operation are also substantial for some
technologies. Frequent use is more expensive because more electricity is purchased for
charging, and because some technologies will outlive their cycle life during the 10-year
time frame and expensive replacements will be required. Technologies with good cycle
life are more attractive for applications requiring frequent charge and discharge.
18
Summary
Costs of energy storage systems depend not only on the type of technology, but also on
the planned operation and especially the hours of storage needed. Calculating the present
worth of life-cycle costs makes it possible to compare benefit values estimated on the
same basis.
19
References
1. Schoenung, Susan and Eyer, James. Benefit/Cost Framework for Evaluating
Modular Energy Storage. SAND2008-0978. 2008.
2. Eyer, James M., Iannucci, Joseph J., and Corey, Garth P. Energy Storage Benefits
and Market Analysis Handbook. SAND2004-6177. 2004.
3. California Energy Commission and the Public Interest Energy Research Program,
Electric Energy Storage Demonstration Projects in California, Request for
Proposals (RFP) #500-03-501. Attachment 14: Electric Energy Storage Benefits
and Market Analysis, 2003. http://www.energy.ca.gov/contracts/RFP_500-03-
501-07-31_RFP_500-03-501.PDF.
4. Schoenung, S.M. and Hassenzahl, W.V. Long- vs. Short-term Energy Storage
Technologies Analysis: A Life-Cycle Cost Study. SAND2003-2783. 2003.
5. Schoenung, S.M. and Hassenzahl, W.V. Long vs. Short-term Energy Storage:
Sensitivity Analysis. SAND2007-4253. 2007.
6. Schoenung, Susan M. Characteristics and Technologies for Long- vs. Short-Term
Energy Storage. SAND2001-0765. 2001.
7. Raster, Dan. “Overview of Electric Energy Storage Options for the Electric
Enterprise.” EPRI presentation to the California Energy Commission. Feb. 2009.
8. Nourai, Ali. Installation of the First Distributed. Energy Storage System (DESS)
at. American Electric Power (AEP). SAND2007-3580. 2007.
9. Energy Insights. Summary of ARRA-funded energy storage projects. March
2010.
10. Electricity Advisory Committee. “Bottling Electricity: Storage as a Strategic Tool
for Managing Variability and Capacity Concerns in the Modern Grid.” December
2008.
11. Memo from the Harvard University John F. Kennedy School of Government,
Belfer Center for Science and International Affairs, March 2010
12. Electricity Storage Association website: www.electricitystorage.org
13. Sandia personal communication, Nancy Clark, March 2010.
14. Eyer, Jim and Corey, Garth. Energy Storage for the Electricity Grid: Benefits and
Market Potential Assessment Guide. SAND2010-0815. 2010.
20
21
Distribution
Hard Copies